authorities, state enterprises, private enterprises, private individuals, etc) and industries.

(2) Currency risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk of potential loss as a result of the revaluation of assets, liabilities, as

well as contingent liabilities and commitments denominated in foreign currencies due to change in

exchange rates.

The Bank and the Group continuously monitor the open positions of foreign currencies and regularly

assesses the structure of assets and liabilities by currency.

The foreign exchange rate of LVL/EUR was pegged as at 31 December 2012 and 31 December 2011.

The Asset and Liability Committee sets limits for the open position in each currency providing an

acceptable overall level of foreign currency risk.

An analysis of sensitivity of the Bank’s net profit or loss for the year and comprehensive income to

changes in the foreign currency exchange rates based on positions existing as at 31 December 2012

and 2011 and a simplified scenario of a 5% change in USD or EUR to LVL exchange rates is as

follows:

Annual Report of Baltikums Bank AS for 2012

NOTES TO THE GROUP CONSOLIDATED AND BANK SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

29

 2012 2011

‘000 LVL  Profit or loss Profit or loss

5% appreciation of USD against LVL (19) 144

5% depreciation of USD against LVL 19 (144)

5% appreciation of EUR against LVL (355) (203)

5% depreciation of EUR against LVL 355 203

(3) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of potential loss the Bank and the Group may incur as a result of

fluctuations of interest rates.

For the purpose of controlling the interest rate risk, the Asset and Liability Committee performs

regular analyses of assets and liabilities by maturity and type of interest. A change of interest rates by

100 basis points would result in the following changes in profit or loss and capital and reserves:

2012

LVL’000
2011

LVL’000
LVL 211 119

EUR 282 227

USD 505 743

The interest reprising analysis is disclosed in Note 44.